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TSA 2021 Improvements

WEBINAR briefing and online training sessions will be
arranged for teachers due to the COVID pandemic and
the social distancing requirements NEW

Omne printed copy of Invigilators’ Handbook for each
class and one spare copy will be provided to each

school (e.g. 4 copies for school with 3 S.3 classes) for
environmental friendliness




Part I

Briefing on Submission of School Data
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Submission of School Data
TSA 2021 Important Dates E 2 H i

nov 1 24 November 2020

~ ceccs Deadline for online submission of school, student
J (including special arrangements) and teacher data

(for Oral Assessments and ordering of question &
answer booklets)

nov | 30 November 2020

~_coc:c: Deadline for applying for special arrangement other than
J WSO to WS7 (i.e. Screen Reader, Single-side A3 question

paper) for SEN students in Written Assessments

["=57] 3 February 2021

-.322: J HKEAA will inform schools the date of Oral
Assessment and work schedule of Oral Examu




Submission of School Data
TSA 2021 Important Dates EZE HHH (Cont’d)

[ an |

8 March 2021

Deadline for updating student data (including special
arrangements) for Oral Assessments through BCA
website

9 - 23 March 2021

Frozen period for updating school and student
information through BCA website

18 / 19 March 2021 NEW

FACE-TO-FACE / WEBINAR Briefing sessions on
the administration of the Oral and Written
Assessments




Submission of School Data
TSA 2021 Important Dates EZE HHH (Cont’d)

m 31 March 2021

- _': . :': : Deadline for updating student data for barcode label
J printing

(7P2] 20 0r21 April 2021 2 W%

l zziiiis J Conduct the Oral Assessments




Submission of School Data
TSA 2021 Important Dates EZE HHH (Cont’d)

w7 May 2021

Deadline for updating student information (including
l ssssiis J special arrangements) for Written Assessments




- Submission of School Data

Process and transmit student information via
WebSAMS

Check and update school information

Select special arrangements for students

Select medium of assessments

Nomination of Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) and his/her deputy

Nomination of S3 Chinese and English Oral
Examiners (OE)




Submission of School Data

BCA website: http://www.bca.hkeaa.edu.hk
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http://www.bca.hkeaa.edu.hk/

- Submission of School Data

: Combination:
Password will 8to 12

only be required

characters with
to change every numbers and

180 days letters

BCA
website




- Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (WebSAMYS)
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Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (WebSAMYS) (cont’d)

A. Procedures WJ{@P‘ |
1. Upgrade the System to BUILD version 3.0.0.27082020 N‘E\ oY Ef-; Wl &

2. CDS =>»Incoming Message
Decrypt the parameter file, “TSA parameter file for secondary
school”

3. HKEAA =>» TSA = Data Communication = Process Incoming Data
 Import parameter file, “TSA parameter file for secondary school”

4. HKEAA = TSA =» Maintain Student Data
e  Maintain the student data and save

5. HKEAA =» TSA = Data Communication =» Prepare Outgoing Data
*  Prepare the TSA Student Data file and check the report. If there is
no problem, confirm the TSA Student Data file.

6. CDS = Outgoing Message =» Maintain Message
Encrypt and send the TSA Student Data file



Submission of School Data

1. Student Information (For schools with WebSAMS) (cont’d)

B. References

1.

PowerPoint on submission of TSA student data for Secondary Schools
in WebSAMS

(http://www.edb.gov.hk = School Administration and Management >
Administration > IT Systems for Schools > WebSAMS > Briefing
Sessions & Workshops)

Or refer to this link: https://www.edb.gov.hk/attachment/tc/sch-
admin/admin/sch-it-systems/websams/ TS A%20function_sec.pdf

Frequent Asked Questions Wit
(http://cdr.websams.edb.gov.hk 2 R4 E R} >FEEZ DGR > 24 #ﬁ'ﬁ
Mz S el > FL ) k e



http://www.edb.gov.hk/
http://www.edb.gov.hk/tc/sch-admin/admin/sch-it-systems/websams/seminar.html
https://www.edb.gov.hk/attachment/tc/sch-admin/admin/sch-it-systems/websams/TSA%20function_sec.pdf
http://cdr.websams.edb.gov.hk/
https://cdr.websams.edb.gov.hk/%E5%B8%B8%E8%A6%8B%E5%95%8F%E9%A1%8C/#TSA

Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (WebSAMYS) (cont’d)

C. Enquiries

1. WebSAMS School Liaison Officers

(http://cdr.websams.edb.gov.hk 2> BT 2> T RS 240
(WebSAMOS)E 48 A (SLO)445E(2020.09.1 7THEAS)

2. WebSAMS Helpdesk
Telephone number: 3125 8510
Fax number: 3125 8999
Email: websams_support@hk.ncs-i.com

3. CDS Helpdesk
Telephone number: 3464 0550
Email: cdshelpdesk@edb.gov.hk



http://cdr.websams.edb.gov.hk/
https://cdr.websams.edb.gov.hk/Files/Contact/WebSAMS%20School%20Liaison%20Officer%20list.xls
mailto:websams_support@hk.ncs-i.com
mailto:cdshelpdesk@edb.gov.hk

Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (WebSAMYS) (cont’d)

For schools with WEBSAMS:

Verify if the student file is transmitted to the BCA website from WebSAMS at the
Student Batch Upload page

>

& Review the report and

User: TSAS999 > SchoaInfo Cenre > Student Batch Upkoad confirm all S3 student data
i are successfully transmitted

Student Batch Upload from WebSAMS
1 School Information Centre @

2015-09-01 16:51 WEBSAMS

TSA Centre (-] View Report Data File

i Profle P 2015-10-13 11:15 TSAS999 5999 @l &l
2015-10-13 11:12 TSAS999 &l [
2015-09-17 12:11 TSAS999 & =)
2015-09-01 16:53 @ @



~Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (Student Batch Upload)

For schools without WEBSAMS:

School Information Centre

(SRR ) P
TS 7 2l
/R

Batch Upload ( -#kfftZcigge) 1. 7%
[User: T54A549499 A ‘
Timne: 2015-10-23 16:17
: . Student Batch Upload

(LR ERRER)




~Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (Student Batch Upload) (cont’d)

Past Student Data File

Step 2:

Step 1: Upload the text (.txt) file
Prepare an Excel file with the it ebliaiii ™

following data structure and

convert the Excel file to unicode

text file CCEFE .txt)

tudent data should be stored in plain text files.
udent data can be uploaded once or more by the user. Each data file should not exceed 1000 records.

rough WEBSAMS

. Class Class MName MName Date of .

Field Name Year L I Class No. (English) | (Chinese) Gender Birth STRN | Email
Mandatory Y Y Y Y b M Y Y Y N
Max length 9 2 10 2 100 &0 1 10 15 80

5. Fields are separated by a Tab.

6. Academic Year should be in the format of yyyy/yyyy (e.g. 2015/2016).
7. The valid range of the Class Level is either 'P3', 'P6' or 'S3".
8. The maximum value of Class No. is 80.
9. The gender's valid values include 'm’, 'M', 'f' and 'F'.
10. Date of Birth should be in the format of dd/mm/yyyy.




Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (Student Batch Upload) (cont’d)

Logout™ &
Student Batch Upload

37 Record(s) were successfully updated

# > School Info Centre > Student Batch Upload

wcept the user name and password:

Name NHame Gender :‘:Eu{ STRN Email Al ~
(English)  (Chinese) LEIE
2015/2016 53 1 TESTING 1 M 01/01/2001 W1234564 S09aT1C
2015/2016 53 2 TESTING 2 i 01/01/2001 W1234565 S990T2(
2015/2016 53 3A TESTING 3 M 01/01/2001 W1234566 S990T3(
2015/2016 53 3A 01,/01/2001 W1234567 S990T4(
Confirm the number of
2015/2016 53 3A A 01/01/2001 W1234568 So99T5(
student records is correct Vs
2015/2016 53 3A eI BIVIERy v 01/01/2001 W1234569 So09aT6[ :
Wy
2015/2016 53 3A 7 TESTING 7 M 01/01/2001 W1234570 Sa90TA(

< >




~Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (Student Batch Upload) (cont’d)

Student Student
Class Date of Error
cl Na N Gender _: STRN Email ~
"= No. (Fnglish) (Chinese) L S
The upload
s recur{_is
b B If students were rejected, their STRN Eﬂ:ﬁ:te
might be wrong (e.g. mixed up with Sl
others) or they were registered in The upload
records
2018/2019  S3 another school contain
Report the latter case to HKEAA by Syl "

completing the Student Data

Amendment (SDA) Form. We will 2 P
follow-up for you. P 7,

-




~Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (Student List Download)

FEERLWUEB
Hong Kong
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T ANanon % Home / <+ Sitemap / DX
£ ]

R EE
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" » o

4 = 4

i
I

Tove: 2015-10-26 10:16 information successfully

transmitted from

School Information Centre @ | € tation Anel s WebSAMS or imported
"y via the Student Batch

Upload function

[Um - e B Download the student .7 5




1. Student Information (Student List Download) (cont’d)

- Submission of School Data

g

BEFR HEE BI0) BEV =BEH)

201512016 S TESTING | HE— i 0L/01/2001  W1234564 S999T 101
201512016 R TR TRSTING 2 A= ) 01/01/2001 V1234565 59997201
201512016 3 33 TESTING 3 H== 01/01/2001  W1234566 59997301
201512016 I TR TRSTING 4 A= M 01/01/2001  W1234567 S999T401
201512016 RS- TESTING 5 HEE 01/01/2001  W1234568 59997501
201512016 5 3§ TRSTING 6 i 01/01/2001 1234569 59997601
201512016 a7 TRSTING 7 i 01/01/2001 V1234570 59997701
201512016 3 3 g TESTING § I 01/01/2001 V1234571 59997301
201512016 55 39 TRSTING 9 i 01/01/2001 V1234572 5999790
201512016 3 10 TESTING 10 I 01/01/2001 V1234573 59997102
201512016 s 3 11 TESTING 11 i 01/01/2001 V1234574 59997103
201512016 S5 W 12 TESTING 12 i 01/01/2001 V1234575 59997 104
201512016 3 13 TESTING 13 i 01/01/2001 V1234576 5999105
201512016 5 3 14 TESTING 14 i

20152016 53 315 TESTING 15 i Schools can make amendment on
201512016 3 15 TESTING 16 i :

2015/2016 53 3 17 TESTING 17 i the file with unsuccessful cases and
201512016 S5 3 18 TESTING 18 i e
2015/2016 $3 3% 19 TESTING 19 i upload this file again or update the
201512016 S5 330 TESTING 20 i . . ;

2015/2016 $3 3% 21 TESTING 21 i student information by using the
2015/2016 3 3 om TESTING 22 I = 3 .5 .
2015/2016 $3 3 23 TESTING 23 i Student Batch Upload function
201512016 3 3 o4 TESTING 24 i o Somims e




- Submission of School Data

1. Student Information (Student Administration)

FEABANER
Hong Kong
Examinations and
Assessment Authority

% Home / b Sitemap / H ¥

-
f 1
= oy
- fo W
i
i

School Information

’ - AT R D | Centre
= EREREH)
Uszr: TSA5099
[Trme: 2015-10-26 10:16 usm)
Student Administration
Scioo nornaton Cntre © T | (BAEEH)
TSA Centre




Submission of School Data

1. Student Information (Student Administration) (cont’d)

FREUIRER
£ i Hong Kong
; Examinations and
Assessment Authority % Home / ++ Sitemap [ h I

:hﬂ:' P =

o W) PN B, S R ek A O
- A1 e v L | 4 : S A
L==r- TSAS000 # > School Info Centre > Search Student Logout &
Time: 2015-10-26 10:16

Search Student
School Information Centre §

TSA Centre © Academic Year

Personal Profile ) School Code 5009 )
School Name (English)  DUMMY Select appropriate class
School Hame (Chinese) B

STRN

Class —Select A
Student status

Account status

B~



- Submission of School Data

1. Student Information (Release a drop-out student)

Student List

Academic Year 2015/2016
School Code so0g
School Name (English) DUMMY
School Name (Chinese) Bzl
Student Student Last
Class (5% smn  mName Mame | Stawus Status bate o Updated
38 16 W1234579 Enrolled  Active | 2013°10-13 TSAS000

11:15

38 17 W1234580 TESTING 17 Enrolled

34 18 W1234581 TESTING 18 Enrolled Active

3A 19 W1234582 | TESTING 19 Enrolled  Active ‘}2:115;10”13 TSAS999

38 zo W1234583 | TESTING 20 Enrolled  Active fg:llsgl&la TSAS999

38 21 V1234584 | TESTING 21 Enrolled  Active fg:llsgm—la TSAS000

3a |22 W1234585 | TESTING 22 Enrolled  Active ﬁ':l]s;}l&la TSAS000

3a 23 W1234586 | TESTING 23 Enrolled  Active fg:llsgm”la TSAS900

38 24 W1234587 | TESTING 24 Enrolled Active ﬁ?ls;mqa TSAS999
Total No. of Record : 24 [== [ =[x ][2][=][==]



- Submission of School Data

1. Student Information (Release a drop-out student) (cont’d)

# > School Info Centre > Student Details Cogout -
Student Details

Academic Year™ 20172018
School Code 5999
School Name (English)  CHRIS TEST SCHOOL “Release” the selected

School Name (Chinese) bl Bt i

drop-out student

Student Name (English)*  |HAPPY ONE |

Student Name (Chinese) |$EEE |

STRN* |z9898991

Email |

Class™ Class No.*.
Date of Birth™ B

Gender®

Last Updated Date

Last Updated
By

* Back




- Submission of School Data

1. Student Information (Add a new student)

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

10

11

12

13

14

15

W1234567

W1234568

W1234569

W1234570

W1234571

W1234572

W1234573

W1234574

W1234575

W1234576

W1234577

W1234578

Total No. of Record : 24

* Back I * Create

TESTING 4

TESTING 5

TESTING 6

TESTING 7

TESTING 8

TESTING 9

TESTING 10

TESTING 11

TESTING 12

TESTING 13

TESTING 14

TESTING 15

Ll B Enrolled

BIES R Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

3;3:155‘;1&23 TSAS999
52:155;‘1”*23 TSAS999
ig:lir’;l”"la TSAS999
%2:115;10"13 TSAS999
22:115;1&13 TSAS999
ﬁ:lir’;m*la TSAS009
ig:lirgm*” TSAS999
%2:115;1”"13 TSAS999
2015-10-13 TSAS000

“Create” to add new student

Enrolled

Enrolled

Active

Active

2015-10-13 y 4
11:15 TSAS999 : /
2015-10-13
11:15 TSAS999

(a][2]



- Submission of School Data
1. Student Information (Add a new student) (cont’d)
# > School Info Centre > Student Detals

Academic Year™
School Code

School Name (English)
School Name (Chinese)

Student Name (English)*
Student Name (Chinese)
User Name

Password

Password Confirm
STRN*

Email

Class™

Date of Birth*

Gender®

e ] save

20152016
5999 Input the information of new student

DuUMMY

s Seoct— V| S
T

[— Please Select — v|

P



Submission of School Data

Check and update school information

Select special arrangements for students

Select medium of assessments

Nomination of Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) and his/her deputy

Nomination of Chinese and English Oral
Examiners (OE)



- Submission of School Data

2. School Information

FREARELRER
Hong Kong
Examinations and
Assessment Authority

% Home / + Sitemap / P X

N

ay

) ! ' LAY
' 1

School Information Centre

[m ‘ B S8 (ERER )

mamp
School Administration (BREHE)

-'S- o IIl'Ifl] g _ Q0 petency Aszessment S],'stem

Time: 2015-10-23 10:33




- Submission of School Data

2. School Information (cont’d)

# > School Info Centre > School Information

School Information

EDB SCRN*

CDS ID

School Code*

School Name (English)*

School Name (Chinese)*

999999000000
999999000000
5999

DUMMY SCHOOL

il

Cogout™®

e Check if the school information
(e.g. SCRN, school name, address,
sponsoring body...etc.) is correct
Please contact the TSA
Administration Team for any
updates if necessary




- Submission of School Data

2. School Information (cont’d)
Tsamformaton

Sponsoring Body (English)* DAUGHTERS OF MA v : :

Update lunch hour and bank
Sponsoring Body (Chinese)* TSRS EENE v . ..

account information if necessary
Zone™ Kowloon e
District* Kwun Tong_1 v

Mumber of 53 Class (4

Lunch Hour (April)™ | 13:00 | to |14:I}U |hh:mm, 24-hour format

Bank Name(School Account)™ |TSA Testing Bank W

Payee Name({School Account)™ | |

Bank Account Number(School 999 |-[111 |-[1111111
Account)™® Bank Code Branch Code Account Mumber

91999999

Fax 23333333

“Cancer § sove




Submission of School Data

Select special arrangements for students

Select medium of assessments

Nomination of Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) and his/her deputy

Nomination of Chinese and English Oral
Examiners (OE)



- Submission of School Data

3. Special Arrangements

FARAERDLREH
Hong Kong
Examinations and
Assessment Authority

# Home / b Sitemap / b3

=

| iy B | o TSA Centre
B s (BERUETL)
\ mam)
Participating Students’ Information

e (SRR AERTER)

2 5999

Participating Students’ Inforps£ion
School Information Centrefgd

TSA Centre

Personal Profile

HKEAA
EHEE




Submission of School Data

3. Special Arrangements (cont’d)
f%iﬁﬁ.ﬂﬁdﬁﬁ

Assessment Authority

4% Home / «b Sitemap / I

= e

é!\ ﬂ."""‘" ‘. .dr

f . ”— g - l . S T o :;" { & |

Leer: TSASGG9 & > TSA Centre = Partidpating Students' Information Cogout™ &
me: 2015-10-26 10:16

Select level, then class one by one

Academic Year : and press ‘“Refresh”
School Code : 5999
School Name (English) :
School Name (Chinese) :

School Information Centre @

TSA Centre (]

Personal Profile (]

Class Level :

Class :




- Submission of School Data

3. Special Arrangements (cont’d)

4% = TSA Centre = Participating Students’ Information Cogout™ &

Participating Students’ Information

Academic Year :

School Code :

School Name (English) :

School Name (Chinese) :

Class Level™ :

Class™ :

+ Refresh

Click the header checkbox to select all students in this page.
School can select special arrangements for students in need in this page.

Class

3B

3B

3B

Class
No.

1

2

3

S5TRN

£9893991

£98938992

£9893993

2017/2018

5999 Select appropriate special
CHRIS TEST SCHOOL arrangement(s) (WS0 -
AlstEy WS7) for students if

ES V] necessary

(3B v/

Student Name e
(English) Chinese
HAPPY OME BLEz
HAPPY TWO 24,

HAPPY THREE 285




- Submission of School Data

3. Special Arrangements (cont’d)

Class Level* : |S3 v |

Class™ : |3B v |

Click the header checkbox to select all students in this page.
School can select special arrangements for students in need in this page.

Class Student Name 2 WE o W51 WSl WS3
Class No.  STRN (English) Chinese M/F [ [ [ ] ~
3B 1 79898991 HAPPY ONE sz M [+] L] ] ]
3B 2 79898992 HAPPY TWO S, F ] L] I L]
38 |3 70898993 HAPPY THREE B8 F O &M O O
3B 4 79893994 HAPPFY FOUR St = =

Remember to “Save” all work
3B |5 79893995 HAPPY FIVE

done / changes on every page
3B |6 79893996

£

*Back



- Submission of School Data

3. Special Arrangements (cont’d)

Assessment Authority * Hirnaty $ Sflemap / ¢| R'

W ' " W e v v i F 3 =]
; 1 I !‘. el IIE # "‘ . v : " :l. s .- .“ r" f -ll Jl'. [ ! ; "
L ' - ‘ - . % o N i 4 i 8= L Y l. by - = o .. L L

. ‘__T‘ R v b | :

.‘f | i
- I 1 "~ s n ' | A I
. : - J S j oF oW = : .I i N 1 Ll
i | -w i i J - ’ - : 3 -',‘I

User: TSAS999 Cogout™ &
Tie: 2015-10-26 10:16

School Information Centre ©

TSA Centre
Repeat the same procedures

until all S3 students requiring
special arrangements have been
selected

Personal Profile




Submission of School Data

Select medium of assessments

Nomination of Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) and his/her deputy

Nomination of Chinese and English Oral
Examiners (OE)



- Submission of School Data

4. Medium of Assessment

If schools are taking the default language (i.e.
Cantonese in Chinese Oral, Listening and CAV and
Chinese 1 Mathematics) as the medium of

assessment of all 83 classes, they can skip this part




Submission of School Data

4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

ﬁ i‘%i’ﬂﬂ.ﬁﬁﬁ
anmi gld
1.-\ ”1

4 Home / + Sitemap / ¥

/A‘ AT N
TSA Centre
(BRI

mam)
Select Assessment Medium for TSA
S i e o Select Assessment Medium ¢ (%Eé%l&%\% %ﬁ{ﬁ%—%‘)
V|

© [2018/2019

TSA Centre

Personal Profile 5959

HKEAA
B Hao]




- Submission of School Data

4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

# = TSA Centre > Select Assessment Medium for TSA Cogout™ &
Select Assessment Medium for TSA

Academic Year : 2015/2016

School Code : 5999

School Name (English) : DUMMY

School Name (Chinese) : Az, 1
School tam Mathematics

Please dick the [=] or [<] to select dass(es) / level(s) taking the assessment lang Default: Chillese VCI'SiOIl
If your school uses English as the medium of teaching in Mathematics, please sele SeleCtion: SChOOlS may SeleCt EngliSh

Mathematics Question-Answer Booklets. 5
question papers| i

individual classes if schools
use English as the medium of
instruction in Mathematics

Mathematics

If your school selects Putonghua as the medium of assessment in the Chinese Oral Assessment, your school should nominate
a gualfied teacher for conducting the assessment in Putonghua. Please select the assessment language to be used for the
whole level:



Submission of School Data
4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)
Arrangements for TSA Mathematics

The medium of assessment for Mathematics should match
with the Medium of Instruction (MOI) adopted 1n school

e Schools will be provided the English version if they claim
to adopt English as the MOI for all non-language subjects

e Schools will be provided the Chinese version 1f they claim
to adopt Chinese (mother tongue) as the MOI for all non-
language subjects




Submission of School Data

4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

Arrangements for TSA Mathematics

Schools transforming the “Extended Learning Activities in
English” (ELA) lesson time into teaching Mathematics in
FEnglish as the medium of instruction (“{tHF 5L ), the
English version will be provided to the relevant
classes/groups

Schools teaching Mathematics primarily in the mother
tongue and conducting the ELA 1n English 1n different modes,
the Chinese version will be provided to these classes/groups <




~Submission of School Data
4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

Chinese Oral Assessment

Cantonese Putonghua ChinCSC Oral
Default: Cantonese

53

Selection: Schools may select

for the whole

level

A4 i

Please select level(s) / dass(es) taking the Chinese Language Audio-visual Assessment in Putonghua:

Chinese Language Audio-visual Assessment

i Cantonese = Putonghua
Chinese Audio-visual
Default: C
efault: Cantonese
Selection: Schools may select
Putonghua {07l T E
classes

Please select dass(es) taking the Chinese Language Listening Assessment in Putonghua:



Submission of School Data

4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

T T Chinese Listenin
Default: Cantonese
Selection: Schools may select
for individual
classes
Please select dass(es) taking the Chinesf Language Listening Assessment in Putonghua:

Chinese Language Listening

Cantonese Putonghua
JA B
Remember to “Save”
any changes

+ Back * Reset to default v




Submission of School Data

4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

Schools may apply to use ‘Putonghua’ and ‘Cantonese’ in
the Chinese Oral and CAV Assessments for different groups
of students (e.g. select ‘Putonghua’ for newly-arrived students
or NCS students) by submitting a written request to the TSA
Administration Team by 30 November 2020. (Late
application will not be accepted)

Those schools are required to nominate a qualified Oral

Examiner who 1s capable of assessing students in BOTH
Cantonese and Putonghua and select ‘Putonghua’ as the
assessment language for the Chinese Oral and CAV
Assessments.




Submission of School Data
4. Medium of Assessment (cont’d)

ONLY for schools without CD/VCD players or CD-Roms

Schools may apply to use the USB devices to conduct
the Listening and Chinese CAV Assessments by
submitting a written request to the TSA
Administration Team by 30 November 2020 (Late
application will not be accepted)




Submission of School Data

Nomination of Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) and his/her deputy

Nomination of Chinese and English Oral
Examiners (OE)



Submission of School Data
5. Nomination of AAS

Read the Instructions for Nomination of
AAS/Deputy AAS

An AAS or Deputy AAS should not be
an Oral Examiner 1in the same year

NOT required to return the nomination

form to HKEAA/

y 4
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5. Nomination of AAS (cont’d)

ﬁ‘%#iﬁﬂ.#ikﬁ
N rm S ttonsoa nd
S5me 1.-\”1

# Home / + Sitemap / b3

AeeTE—— A > Welcome Lognut >
Time: 2018-11-12 08:07

Welcome to HKEAA - Basic Competency Assessment System

TSA Centre (]

TSA Centre
(A LRG0

mamy)

Nomination Centre (FEfEIEaHL))

i o1
ent bureau and departments_ other organizations or relevant parties where such
required by law.

Personal Profile (]
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5. Nomination of AAS (cont’d)

ﬁ L E TR SR R
Hong Kong
Examinations and
Assessment Authority

% Home / + Sitemap / h 3L

Leers TSAS0G # > TSA Nomination Centre

Cogout™ &
Time: 2015-10-26 10:16

TSA Nomination Centre
School Information Centre €

TSA Cantre o _ Nominate AAS and Deputy AAS
Personal Profile © School Oolde : 5999

School Type : Secondary, WD

School Name : DUMMY

Assessment Administration Supervisor

Nominate Assessment Administrabion Superviso

Amend Details of Nominated Assessment Administration Supervisor(s

Oral Examiners

Nominate Oral Examiners

Handling of Personal Data:

The personal data of students/teachers submitted by schools will be used by the Hong Kong Examinations and
Assessment Authority (the Authority) for the delvery of assessment services, and if possible, conducting educational
researches and analysis in an anonymous format. As such, they may be provided to the Authority’s contractorfvendor (or
their appointees) for delvery of processes which is not accomplished by the Authority, induding but not limited to data
punching and dispatch of examination documents. The personal data submitted by schook will ako be disclosed to the
HKSAR Government, other organizations or relevant parties where such disclosure is authorized or required by law.
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5. Nomination of AAS (cont’d)

ﬁ FRERBIRESL
Hong Kong
Examinations and
Assessment Authority * Home / q_, Sitemap / ¢|

-
£

S l ‘_‘I ‘ Y 4

e & A Rpg ¢
Usar: TSAS399 # > TSA Nomination Centre > Responsibiiities of Assessment Administration Supervisors
Time: 2015-10-26 10:16
Responsibilities of Assessment Administration Supervisors
School Information Centre @
TSA Centre (4]

A Summary of the Responsibilities of Assessment Administration Supervisors / Deputy AAS
Personal Profile o 1. With the assistance of the Deputy Assessment Administration Supervisor, an Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) 1s responsible for:

1) serving as the Hong Kong Examinations and Assessment Authority’s contact persons of the school

with regard to the admimistration of the TSA;

2)  ensuring the proper conduct of the TSA in the school by adhering to the instructions detailed in the

TSA Instructions to Assessment Administration Supervisors (i.e. Part 3 of the " TSA Quick Guide
“Wwhich will be sent by the HKEAA to the school Head) and other related instructions issued by the

HEEAA;

3)  recewing, checking and amending, disseminating and refurning assessment information and materials as

necessary;

v

I I read and understood the above responsibilities of Assessment Administration Sup-ervisorsl

a3




- Submission of School Data
5. Nomination of AAS (cont’d)

M > TSA Nomination Centre = Momination of Assessment Administration Supervisor

Nomination of Assessment Administration Supervisor

The Prindipal, the Assessment Administration Supenvisor and Deputy Assessment Administration Supervisor should read and
complete the "Assessment Administration Supervisor and Deputy Assessment Administration Supenvisor Nomination Form”.

Note:

+ An Assessment Administration Supervisor /| Deputy Assessment Administration Supenvisor cannot be nominated as an
Oral Examiner of the TSA in the same year.

+ The Assessment Administration Supenvisor should keep 2 copy of the complete Input required illformation Of

report of the year.

1 AAS and 1 Deputy AAS

TSA Year : 2016

School Code : 5999

School Type : Secondary, WD
School Name : DUMMY

* Nominate the Assessment Administration Supervisor(s) for the TSA year

Assessment Administration Supervisor(s)

Mobile Phone Number
(For receiving SMS Email
notification message)

Contact Phone

Title English Name Chinese Name Number

[Ms. v|[cheung wai | 3Rz |[12345678 [87654321 | [waic@a99.edu. =

[—Please Select— V|| || || || ”

|—PIeaseSelect— V|| || || || ||

[—-Please Select— v|| [
<




- Submission of School Data
5. Nomination of AAS (cont’d)

Confirmation of Assessment Administration Supervisors Nomination

TSA Year : 2016

School Code : 5999

School Type : Secondary, WD
School Name : DUMMY

Nominated Assessment Administration Supervisor(s)

Title & English Mame: Ms. Cheung Wai
Chinese Mame: TEE
Contact Phone Number: 12345678

Mobile Phone Number(For recewing SMS 87654321
notification message):

Email: walc@999.edu.hk

Nominated Deputy Assessment Administration Supervisor(s)

Title & English Mame: Mr. Wang San
Chinese Name: =
Contact Phone Number: 12345678

Maobile Phone Number(For recenving SMS 88882222
notification message):

Email: sanw@a99. edu.hk

E I confirmed the abowve Assessment Administration Supervisors Nomination



Submission of School Data

Nomination of Chinese and English Oral
6 Examiners (OE)




Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners

Read the Instructions for Nomination of Oral
Examiners (OE)

Each school should nominate at least 1 Chinese
OE and 1 English OE

Nominated OE will have to go through a
selection process conducted by the HKEAA 7
before being appointed




Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners

School can nominate other qualified teachers as
additional Reserve OE.

NOT required to return the nomination form to
HKEAA

Teachers are required to declare 1f their child /

children will be taking the TSA Oral Assessment
2021 and/or their spouse is teaching classes for 202
TSA

NEW




Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners

NEW

2021 Training Arrangement:

* Please note that due to the COVID pandemic and the
social distancing requirements, the mode of delivery of
the Oral Assessment training has been changed in order
to safeguard the health and well being of OEs.

e The training has been moved to online and webinar
mode. This arrangement ONLY applies to the TSA Oral
Assessment 2021.

e To ensure rating quality, prospective OEs (including
Reserve OEs) must attend the full session of online
training (and the webinar for fresh OEs). If teachers fail
to complete the online training (and the webinar for fresh
OEs), they must attend the face-to-face make up sessi




Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

A) Online Training for Experienced OEs

« Chinese teachers who participated in OE training at least
once from TSA 2015 to 2019 and served as an OE (except
being a Reserve or Standby OE) once from TSA 2015 to
2019

» English teachers who participated in OE training at least
once from TSA 2016 to 2019 and served as an OE (except
being a Reserve or Standby OE) once from TSA 2016 to
2019

 Available on the BCA website (www.bca.hkeaa.edu.hk):

— Chinese Language and English Language: 2 — 15 March
2021



http://www.bca.hkeaa.edu.hk/

- Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

B) Webinar and Online Trainings for

New OEs

« New nominees; or

« Chinese teachers who only participated in OE training
in 2014 or before; or

« English teachers who only participated in OE training
in 2015 or before; or

» Teachers who were standby/reserve OEs but did not
serve as OE in the past 2 years (i.e. 2018 and 2019)
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6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

NEW

B) Webinar and Online Trainings for

New OEs

» Training will consist of two compulsory parts to be
completed 1n order

1. Webinar : 27 February 2021 (Saturday, AM) for
Chinese Language and English Language

2. Online training will be available on the BCA website
(www.bca.hkeaa.edu.hk) : 2 March — 15 March 2021
for Chinese Language and English Language



http://www.bca.hkeaa.edu.hk/

- Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

ﬁ FREERARHED
Hong Kong
.P_mllminnlluns and )
Assessment Authority M Home / + Sitemap / h 3

- - :'.' o ;
# > TSA Nemination Centre LCogout™ &

User: TSAPI99
Time: 2016-01-25 16:17

TSA Nomination Centre
School Information Centre @

TSA Centre e SA Year - 2016

Personal Profée R croct code o0 Nominate Oral Examiners
School Type : Primary, WD
School Name : P999

Assessment Administration Supervisor
Nominate Assessment Adminisig@tion Supervisor(s)

Amend Details of Nominz#d Assessment Administration Supervisor(s)

Oral Examiners

Nominate Oral Examiners

Handling of Personal Data:

The personal data of students/teachers submitted by schook will be used by the Hong Kong Examinations and
Assessment Authority (the Authority) for the delivery of assessment services, and may be for, conducting educational



- Submission of School Data

6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

Nominate Oral Examiners

Information for nomination of Oral Examiners
- Oral Exammers will conduct the oral assessment and mdependently rate the students based on given
assessment criteria
- EBach school is required to nominate one Chinese Language and one English Language Oral Examiners.
Nominated Oral Examimners will have to go through a selection process conducted by the HKEAA before
being appomted
- An Assessment Administration Supervisor cannot be nomimated as an Oral Examimner for the assessment
i the same year
- Details of nomination criteria and responsibilities should refer the “Instructions for Nomumnation of Oral
Examiners™

read the above information for nomination of Oral Examiners

3 3
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6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

School Type: Secondary, WD

Step 1:
Find the subject to

nominate OE (i.e.
Chinese or
English) - |

Step 2:

Start to input the
Please nominate at least 1 Oral Examiner information of the
nominated OE

- Contact
English Chinese HKID /
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6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

Nominate Chinese

Language OE
*H3E: *EERE: S | |
*HPA: | i3, S
PRPEE (BERR)

* B 6y RIS (p =mraserun |
IR |

Schools selected PTH
=t D R P ERE T RIS T for Chinese Oral

(%= A8 —FESSSERE (P—  PIRTS) HPEETREHSE Assessment MUST
nominate a Chinese
OE who can conduct
assessments in PTH

RIS HRES (SRR SRS A RS - AR
ez
=

CEEMEENTES)
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6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

EHREEERBAICENHEERE
(ER i o e L Bl o ka2 e
# MEFIR

OE can prioritise the
L s s P2 S RaE R R ITES (RESRESR) mED ﬁl‘St 3 ChOiCCS from the
L M+ 0faemEri I ir (RES - BES - el sst e ‘ Speciﬁed 6 diStI‘iCtS
] EEE@&E%T&&EQ%HW&E‘EE&JJI%ED F

# TiESHTH

I

E

Hiwl £ IBIFTHELIRME @ 1NESEEERE  2REET &8

[ ] ERERMS

[ ] A

1] TiE W STATR
SEER » Tk BB P
[ ] W - FUE  BER bR

WE  SESEERE
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6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

School Name: DUMMY

Nominated Oral Examiner of English Oral Assessment (Secondary 3)

* Mandatory

PART I : Personal Information of the Nominee

*Title: |— Please select — Vl

*English Name: | |

Chinese Name: | |

*HKID: | |(|:|:|

Passport No: | |

PART 11 : Teaching Experience and Qualification

Nominate English

Language OE

*Contact Number:

Home | |

Mobile | |

*Email | |

11 have |:| years of teaching experience in English Language at secondary schools

[11 have been teaching Enaglish Language at junior secondary level {51-53) for at least 1 year within the past 3 years

[11 have met the Language Profidency Requirement (e.g. LPAT)

[11 am a Native-speaking English Teacher (NET)

PART III: Related Work Experience

[11 served as an Oral Examiner {exduding Reserve and Standby Oral Examiners) in previous L2015 (2014 (12013
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6. Nomination of Oral Examiners (cont’d)

TSA Year: 2016

School Code: 5999

School Type: Secondary, WD
School Name: DuUmMMY

Nominate Oral Examiner {Chinese)

Completed OE nomination record

5.3 Oral Examiner
Please nominate at least 1 Oral Examiner

HKID / Contact obile Digifie Number

Title m" m" Passport Phone

Nominate Oral Examiner (English)

5.3 Oral Examiner
Please nominate at least 1 Oral Examiner

Mobile Phone
= Contact Number (For
Tlli!m Chinese HKID / Pi ving SMS

Name Hame PassportNo. o tificati

Prof.  Apple *#FE  v455656565666 23232323 3232323232 ss01@999._edu.hk



- Submission of School Data

Process and transmit student information via
WebSAMS

Check and update school information

Select special arrangements for students

Select medium of assessments

Nomination of Assessment Administration
Supervisor (AAS) and his/her deputy

Nomination of Chinese and English Oral
Examiners (OE)




Submission of School Data
Verification of Submitted School Data

Verify the accuracy of the data mput
in the six main areas

Modify the data for any error found
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Verification of Submitted School Data (cont’d)

ﬁ FEAERIREH
Hong Kong
Examinations and
-\strssmt i Authority

M Home / + Sitemap / D ¥

A E— # > Welcome Lognut Y
Time: 2018-11-12 08:07

Welcome to HKEAA - Basic Competency Assessment System

School Information Centre® TSA Centre
TSA Centre © (é%’f$%§ B fei L)
Personal Profile (] Hts he

mam)

==t Participating Students’ Information
Download

(S ERHERVR AR THR)

el o1
Participating Students’
Information Download

requued by law.




Submission of School Data
Verification of Submitted School Data (cont’d)

ﬁ FEERILEHES
Hong Kong
Examinations and
Assessmient Authority 4 Home / &i Sitemap / X

F L ST
f i '-: ‘ .‘. : . ¥ ¥ L0l P & . ¢ v Ekl ¥ - ] # l 3 -_-'..
| =) - { 3 .y

s S L & O l - N 3d /“
Ueer: TEASEG - > TSA Centre > Partidpating Students' Information Download Logout™ &
esloisinsionisbion Select level, then class

Participating Students' Information Downlsfd and press “Download”

Personal Profile © School Code : 5099
School Name (English) :

School Name (Chinese) :

School Information Centre @

TSA Centre & Academic Year :

v
,
Class Level* :
Class : — Select Al -
34
3B

» Download
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Verification of Submitted School Data (cont’d)

] participatingStudentsInformation20151103125227 [1£35]

" & | H | I | 1 | K
| 1 | TSA Ye articipation mn Gender Date of Eirth STEN  ent Mame (Eng=nt Name {| hi USER NAME
|2 | 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234564 TESTING 1 TSR 5999T101
.3 2016 bd 1 1/1/2001  wW1234565 TESTING 2 HIE 5999T201
4 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  wW1234566 TESTING 3 HIE 5999T301
| 5 | 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234567 TESTING 4 s 5999T401
LB 2016 bd 1 1/1/2001  wW1234568 TESTING S HIE 59997501
7 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  wW1234569 TESTING 6 5999TEOL
|8 | 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234570 TESTING 7 5999T701
L9 2016 bd 1 1/1/2001  wW1234571 TESTING 8§ S999TE01
1o 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  wW1234572 TESTING 9 5999T901
11 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234573 TESTING 10 5999T102
12 2016 bd 1 1172001 wW1234574 TESTING 11 S999T103
13 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  W1234575 TESTING 12 5999T104
|14 | 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234576 TESTING 13 5999T105
|15 2016 bd 1 1172001 wW1234577 TESTING 14 S999T106
16 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  W1234578 TESTING 15 b'd 5999T107
17 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234579 TESTING 16 b'd 5999T108
18 2016 bd 1 1172001 wW1234580 TESTING 17 bd S999T109
19 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  W1234581 TESTING 18 b'd S999T110
| 20 | 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234582 TESTING 19 b'd 5999T111
L2l 2016 bd 1 1172001 wW1234583 TESTING 20 bd S999T202
22 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  W1234584 TESTING 21 b'd 5999T203
| 23 | 2016 b'd %1 1/1/2001  W1234585 TESTING 22 b'd 5999T204
L 24 2016 bd 1 172001 W1234586 TESTING 23 bd S999T205
|25 2016 b'd b 1/1/2001  W1234587 TESTING 24 b'd S5999T206
| 25
| 27|
| 28
20 | [ ]
30
31

M 4 » #| Partici

Confirm there is no Verify the SEN record for

each participating student

missing record



- Submission of School Data

Summary

. Verification

e  Data Submission to be completed on or before 24

Nov 2020 for the arrangement of Oral
Assessments

Schools may update student information any time
except the frozen period




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

Can the 2020/21 school year be counted as 1 of
the 3 years’ secondary school teaching experience
required for OE?

No. The nominated Oral Examiners should have
obtained at least 3 years’ secondary school teaching
experience and this must include at least 1 year’s
experience in junior secondary levels (S1-S3) obtained
over the last 3 years.




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What bank account information should be given
by the government schools?

As the payment for travelling allowance and
honorarium for government schools will be handled by
the EDB directly, government schools are required to
input 000-000-0 for system validation. [refer to slide 32]




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

Why some student data cannot be found at the
BCA system though the student data file has been
successfully transmitted / uploaded to the system?

After transmitting / uploading the student data file to

the BCA system via the WebSAMS, please download

the student information under the page of “Student

List Download” and confirm all S3 student records are
successfully transmitted / uploaded. [refer to slides 21-22,
and 72-74] 7




- Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What should be done for students without STRINSs?

As the STRN 1s a mandatory data, schools are advised

to seek assistance from the School Places Allocation
Section of EDB at 2832 7740. [refer to slide 18]




- Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What should I do if the message “STRIN must
only contain letter(s) and digit(s)’’ appears (For schools
without using WebSAMS)?

Please note that all special characters should be
removed before uploading the student data file, e.g.
change R123456(7) to R1234567.




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

Why do I always fail to upload the text file (.txt)
that is created by Microsoft Excel (For schools without

WebSAMS)?

Before converting the student list into text (.txt) file,
please make sure that the excel file does NOT include
the field names (i.e. header) on the first row. The
student data should be prepared according to the
default data structure and saved as unicode text file

(LR txt). [refer to slide 18]




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What should I do if the message “STRN already
exists’’ appears?

If the students have been registered 1n another school,
please complete and return the Student Data
Amendment (SDA) Form to 3628 8190. [refer to slide 20/




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What should I do if the message “Name
(Chinese)’” must be Chinese characters appears while
student data is being uploaded?

If a Chinese character of a student name 1s NOT
within the Hong Kong Supplementary Character Set
(HKSCS) , you can simply omit the entire Chinese
name of that student and upload the student data again.




- Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What should be done if the message “Class level”’
is invalid appears while student data is being
uploaded?

As schools can only upload S1-S3 student data onto
the BCA system, please make sure that the S4-S6
students are excluded from the data file.




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

How can I login to the system if I have forgotten
the password?

The login password is required to be changed every 180
days. If you forget the password, please complete and
return the “Application Form for Re-issue of TSA
School Administrator Password” to 3628 8190. [refer
to slide 11]




Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

What is Standby Oral Examiner ?

Standby Oral Examiners may receive calls to fill emergency
vacancies anytime from approximately 6:45 am to 10:00 am
and/or 12:00 pm to 2:00 pm on the assessment days. As such,
they should not be assigned any teaching duties at their own
schools during the said period.

An honorarium, which is equivalent to the daily rate of a
supply teacher, will be paid to a school for allowing a teacher
to serve as a Standby Oral Examiner disregarding whether
he/she will be arranged to fill emergency vacancies or not. A
travelling allowance per assessment session will be paid to the
teacher 1f he/she 1s appointed and completed duties as
requested eventually.




- Submission of School Data
Frequently Asked Questions

Can a school nominate a teacher as reserve OE
and DAAS at the same?

No. In case an AAS 1s unable to fulfill his/her
responsibilities, the DAAS will have to assume the full

responsibilities of an AAS.




Submission of School Data
Support and Enquiry

Hotline: 3628 8191

Email: tsal@hkeaa.edu.hk

-



mailto:tsa1@hkeaa.edu.hk
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